

**STATE OF MICHIGAN  
COURT OF APPEALS**

Committee To Ban Fracking In  
Michigan and LuAnne Kozma,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

Court of Appeals # 350161  
Court of Claims # 18-000-274-MM

v

Secretary Of State Jocelyn Benson,  
Director Of Elections Sally  
Williams, in their official capacities, and  
Board Of State Canvassers,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

Ellis Boal (P10913)  
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants  
9330 Woods Road  
Charlevoix, MI 49720  
231-547-2626  
*ellisboal@voyager.net*

Matthew Erard (P81091)  
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants  
400 Bagley Street #939  
Detroit, MI 48226  
248-765-1605  
*mserard@gmail.com*

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)  
Assistant Attorney General  
Counsel for Defendants-Appellees  
Box 30217  
Lansing, MI 48909  
517-335-7659  
*meingasth@michigan.gov*

Eric A. Grille (P64713)  
Assistant Attorney General  
Counsel for Defendants-Appellees  
Box 30217  
Lansing, MI 48909  
517-335-7659  
*grille@michigan.gov*

**Plaintiffs-Appellants' Opening Brief**

Oral Argument requested

RECEIVED by MCOA 1/4/2019 2:13:05 PM

## Table of Contents

|  |    |
|--|----|
| I. Introduction and Jurisdiction.....  | 1  |
| II. Questions presented.....   | 2  |
| III. Proceedings.....  | 3  |
| IV. Facts.....   | 6  |
| A. Canvasser approval of the petition form in 2015 and the start of<br>circulation.....  | 6  |
| B. On June 1, 2016, CBFM sued to overturn the 180-day statute<br>and continued collecting signatures using the same sheets with<br>the disputed sentence, aiming at the time for 2018. Defendants<br>responded saying the suit was unripe, but once CBFM collected<br>enough additional signatures it will be able to file them.<br>The courts agreed the suit was unripe..... | 9  |
| C. CBFM changed the target election again, to 2020, and continued<br>collecting.....   | 12 |
| D. On November 5, 2018, the Secretary refused to acknowledge filing<br>and take custody of CBFM's signatures and notify the Canvassers.....  | 15 |
| E. The Canvassers' inaction.....   | 18 |
| F. Evidence in the public record.....  | 19 |
| V. The holdings of the Court of Claims.....  | 23 |
| VI. Argument.....  | 26 |
| A. Standard of review.....   | 26 |
| B. Principal constitutional provisions and statutes.....   | 27 |
| C. Summary of argument.....  | 29 |
| D. Preliminary: the Attorney General's representation of the Canvassers.....   | 30 |

E. Counts IV and III: Violations of the Constitution and election law.....30

    1. 471 and Const 1963 art 2 § 9 paragraph 4.....32

    2. Tendering/filing, and ambiguity of the disputed sentence.....38

F. Count II: Estoppel and equity.....44

G. Count V: Denial of equal protection.....48

H. Count I: Unconstitutionality of 472a.....49

VII. Conclusion.....50

RECEIVED by MCOA 11/4/2019 2:13:05 PM

## Table of Authorities

### Michigan Constitution

|                                       |   |
|---------------------------------------|---|
| Const 1963 art 12 § 2.....            | 37, 40  |
| Const 1963 art 2 § 1.....             | 4, 48   |
| Const 1963 art 2 § 7.....             | 6   |
| Const 1963 art 2 § 9 paragraph 4..... | 2, 3, 9, 10, 12, 16, 25, 27, 32, 34, 35, 40, 49 |
| Const 1963 art 4 § 24.....            | 7   |

### US Constitution

|                      |       |
|----------------------|-------|
| US Const Am XIV..... | 4, 48 |
|----------------------|-------|

### Cases - Michigan

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| Auto Club of Michigan Committee for Lower Rates Now v<br>Secretary of State, 195 Mich App 613 (1992).....                                   | 33, 39, 40 |
| Bingo Coalition for Charity – Not Politics v Board of State<br>Canvassers, 215 Mich App 405 (1996).....                                     | 37         |
| Citizens Protecting Michigan's Constitution v Secretary of State,<br>324 Mich App 561 (2018), aff'd SC Case # 157925 (7/31/18).....         | 42         |
| Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Constitution v Secretary of State, 280<br>Mich App 273 (2008), aff'd in result only 482 Mich 960 (2008)..... | 23, 38, 42 |
| City of Holland v Consumers Energy Co, 308 Mich App 675 (2015).....   | 26         |
| Committee to Ban Fracking in Michigan v Director of Elections,<br>Court of Claims No. 16-000122-MM.....                                     | 10, 11     |
| Committee to Ban Fracking in Michigan v Director of Elections,<br>No. 334480, 2017 Mich App LEXIS 405 (March 14, 2017).....                 | 11         |
| Committee to Ban Fracking in Michigan v Director of Elections,<br>Supreme Court Case No. 155897, 898 NW2d 905 (July 25, 2017).....          | 11         |
| Consumers Power v Attorney General, 426 Mich 1 (1986).....  | 37         |
| Delaney v Board of State Canvassers, unpublished, Docket # 333410,<br>2016 Mich App LEXIS 1170 (June 16, 2016).....                         | 23, 49     |

RECEIVED by MCOA 11/4/2019 2:13:05 PM

Esch v Yacob, unpublished order of the Court of Appeals,  
issued June 13, 2017 (Docket # 332933).....45

Ferency v Secretary of State, 409 Mich 569 (1980).....37

Grievance Administrator v Lopatin, 462 Mich 235 (2000).....46

Kuhn v Department of Treasury, 384 Mich 378 (1971).....37

League of Women Voters v Secretary of State, Court of Claims  
docket ## 19-000084-MM, 19-000092-MZ (9/27/19).....41

Michigan Comprehensive Cannabis Law Reform Committee v Johnson,  
Court of Claims Docket # 16-000131-MM, dismissed, 8/23/16,  
leave to appeal denied by Court of Appeals, 9/7/16, application for  
leave to appeal denied by Supreme Court, 500 Mich 858 (2016).....42

Morgan v Board of State Canvassers, unpublished order of the  
Court of Appeals, issued June 8, 2018 (Docket # 344108).....23, 49

Nuculovic v Hill, 287 Mich App 58 (2010).....26

Paschke v Retool Indus, 445 Mich 502 (1994).....45

Stand Up for Democracy v Secretary of State, 492 Mich 588 (2012).....35, 40

Tea Party v Board of State Canvassers, unpublished order of the  
Court of Appeals, issued August 30, 2010 (Docket # 299805).....23, 49

Webb v Smith, 224 Mich App 203 (1997).....46

Wells Fargo Bank v Null, 304 Mich App 508 (2014).....45

Wolverine Golf Club v Secretary of State, 24 Mich App 711 (1970),  
aff'd 384 Mich 461 (1971).....13, 32

Wolverine Golf Club v Secretary of State, 384 Mich 461 (1971).....3, 10, 34, 38

RECEIVED by MCOA 11/4/2019 2:13:05 PM

|  |  |
|--|--|
| Cases - Federal  |  |
| Retail Clerks v Schermerhorn, 373 US 746 (1963).....                       | 48   |
| Cases - California   |  |
| Hayward Area Planning Assn v Superior Court, 218 Cal App 3d 53 (1990)..... | 43   |
| We Care - Santa Paula v Herrera, 139 Cal App 4th 387 (2006).....           | 43   |
| OAG  |  |
| OAG 5528 (8/3/79).....   | 5, 12, 24  |
| Statutes   |  |
| MCL 168.22(3).....   | 6  |
| MCL 168.22a(1).....  | 6  |
| MCL 168.471.....   | 3, 5, 13, 15, 23, 24, 28, 29, 31, 32, 34, 36, 39, 40, 49 |
| MCL 168.472.....   | 13, 32, 34   |
| MCL 168.472a.....  | 3, 4, 10, 26, 28, 35, 39, 45, 49                         |
| MCL 168.473b.....  | 5, 39  |
| MCL 168.475(1).....  | 24, 28   |
| MCL 168.475(2).....  | 35   |
| MCL 168.476(1).....  | 24, 28, 42   |
| MCL 168.476(2).....  | 28, 33   |
| MCL 168.477(1).....  | 28   |
| MCL 168.479.....   | 29, 43   |
| MCL 168.482.....   | 31, 40   |
| MCL 168.483a.....  | 6  |
| MCL 168.485.....   | 29, 44   |
| MCL 168.544d.....  | 40   |
| MCL 168.552(9).....  | 33   |
| MCL 24.201 et seq.....   | 35   |
| MCL 324.61501 et seq.....  | 6  |
| MCL 408.961 et seq.....  | 22   |
| MCL 600.6419(1)(a).....  | 4  |
| MCL 600.6419(7).....   | 4  |
| MCL 8.3a.....  | 3, 28, 38  |
| Court Rules  |  |
| ADM File # 2019-01.....  | 4  |
| MCR 1.109(E)(5)(b).....  | 48   |
| MCR 2.116(C)(10).....  | 5, 26  |
| MCR 2.116(G)(1)(a)(iii).....   | 31   |

RECEIVED by MCOA 11/4/2019 2:13:05 PM

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| MCR 2.116(I)(2).....  | 26             |
| MCR 7.203(A)(1).....  | 1              |
| MCR 7.211(C)(8).....  | 48             |
| MCR 7.213(C)(4).....  | 43             |
| MCR 7.216(C)(1)(b).....   | 48             |
| MCR 8.111(D).....   | 4              |
| <br>  |                |
| Evidence Rules  |                |
| MRE 803(8).....   | 21             |
| <br>  |                |
| Public Acts   |                |
| 1999 PA 219.....  | 13, 25         |
| 2018 PA 608.....  | 28, 29, 40, 41 |
| <br>  |                |
| Websites (current as of the filing of this brief)   |                |
| Bureau of Elections, "Initiatives And Referendums Under The<br>Constitution Of The State Of Michigan Of 1963", January 2019<br>< <a href="https://www.michigan.gov/documents/sos/Initia_Ref_Under_Consti_12-08_339399_7.pdf">https://www.michigan.gov/documents/sos/Initia_Ref_Under_Consti_12-08_339399_7.pdf</a> >..... | 20             |
| <br>  |                |
| Canvasser draft minutes, 6-19-19<br>< <a href="https://www.michigan.gov/documents/sos/061919_Draft_Mtg_Minutes_658694_7.pdf">https://www.michigan.gov/documents/sos/061919_Draft_Mtg_Minutes_658694_7.pdf</a> >.....  | 19             |
| <br>  |                |
| Canvasser minutes, 2-25-19<br>< <a href="https://www.michigan.gov/documents/sos/Approved_Minutes_022519_Meeting_658693_7.pdf">https://www.michigan.gov/documents/sos/Approved_Minutes_022519_Meeting_658693_7.pdf</a> >.....  | 19             |
| <br>  |                |
| Canvasser minutes, 5-23-19<br>< <a href="https://www.michigan.gov/documents/sos/Approved_Minutes_052319_Meeting_658692_7.pdf">https://www.michigan.gov/documents/sos/Approved_Minutes_052319_Meeting_658692_7.pdf</a> >.....  | 19             |
| <br>  |                |
| Canvasser minutes, 6-10-19<br>< <a href="https://www.michigan.gov/documents/sos/Approved_Minutes_061019_Meeting_658691_7.pdf">https://www.michigan.gov/documents/sos/Approved_Minutes_061019_Meeting_658691_7.pdf</a> >.....  | 19             |
| <br>  |                |
| Canvasser minutes, 6-20-18<br>< <a href="https://www.michigan.gov/documents/sos/062018_Aproved_Mtg_Minutes_635775_7.pdf">https://www.michigan.gov/documents/sos/062018_Aproved_Mtg_Minutes_635775_7.pdf</a> >.....  | 18, 42         |

RECEIVED by MCOA 11/4/2019 2:13:05 PM

|  |    |
|--|----|
| CBFM campaign update, 2-2-18<br>< <a href="https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=CPpua3ouv-E">https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=CPpua3ouv-E</a> >.....   | 14 |
| CBFM campaign update, 5-30-18<br>< <a href="https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Wsu4yyovTbs">https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Wsu4yyovTbs</a> >.....  | 14 |
| Genevieve Marnon, RTLM Testimony to House Elections Committee,<br>12-12-18 < <a href="http://www.house.mi.gov/SharedVideo/PlayVideoArchive.html?video=ELEC-121218.mp4">http://www.house.mi.gov/SharedVideo/PlayVideoArchive.html?video=ELEC-121218.mp4</a> >.....                                | 20 |
| Hamlet, Act 1 scene 3<br>< <a href="https://www.shakespeare-navigators.com/hamlet/H13.html">https://www.shakespeare-navigators.com/hamlet/H13.html</a> >.....  | 39 |
| Legislative history, 1999 PA 219<br>< <a href="http://www.legislature.mi.gov/(S(hccvu5yoqmrmdmhe2a1uytc4k))/mileg.aspx?page=getObject&amp;objectName=1999-HB-5061">http://www.legislature.mi.gov/(S(hccvu5yoqmrmdmhe2a1uytc4k))/mileg.aspx?page=getObject&amp;objectName=1999-HB-5061</a> >..... | 13 |
| Legislative history, 2009 SB 952<br>< <a href="http://legislature.mi.gov/doc.aspx?2009-SB-0952">http://legislature.mi.gov/doc.aspx?2009-SB-0952</a> >.....   | 31 |
| Michigan House Fiscal Agency Analysis leading to 1999 PA 219, 1-20-00<br>< <a href="http://www.legislature.mi.gov/documents/1999-2000/billanalysis/House/htm/1999-HLA-5054-A.htm">http://www.legislature.mi.gov/documents/1999-2000/billanalysis/House/htm/1999-HLA-5054-A.htm</a> >.....        | 13 |
| MITTC petition, 2018, attachment H<br>< <a href="http://legislature.mi.gov/documents/2017-2018/initiative/pdf/MITimeToCareFINAL.pdf">http://legislature.mi.gov/documents/2017-2018/initiative/pdf/MITimeToCareFINAL.pdf</a> >.....   | 21 |
| Through the Looking Glass, Chapter 6<br>< <a href="http://sabian.org/looking_glass6.php">http://sabian.org/looking_glass6.php</a> >.....   | 38 |
| Wikipedia, “Going-to' future, the be + to construction,” undated<br>< <a href="https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Going-to_future#The_be_+_to_construction">https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Going-to_future#The_be_+_to_construction</a> >.....   | 41 |

RECEIVED by MCOA 11/4/2019 2:13:05 PM



Attachments

Attachment A.....6, 16  
Attachment B.....17  
Attachment C.....22  
Attachment D.....5, 8, 16  
Attachment E.....37  
Attachment F.....7, 8, 44  
Attachment G.....12  
Attachment H.....21  
Attachment I.....42

Other Works

Hamlet.....39  
Through The Looking Glass.....38
